OP \$115.00 452655

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM446275

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT | | |
|-----------------------|------------------------------|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST | | |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|-----------------------------|----------|----------------|-------------------------------|
| The Bank of New York Mellon | | 10/06/2017 | Banking Corporation: NEW YORK |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Evraz Inc. NA | | |
|-------------------|-------------------------------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | 200 E. Randolph Dr. | | |
| Internal Address: | Suite 7800 | | |
| City: | Chicago | | |
| State/Country: | ILLINOIS | | |
| Postal Code: | 60601 | | |
| Entity Type: | Corporation: DELAWARE | | |
| Name: | Canadian National Steel Corporation | | |
| Street Address: | 200 E. Randolph Dr. | | |
| Internal Address: | Suite 7800 | | |
| City: | Chicago | | |
| State/Country: | ILLINOIS | | |
| Postal Code: | 60601 | | |
| Entity Type: | Corporation: CANADA | | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark | | |
|----------------------|---------|----------------|--|--|
| Registration Number: | 4526554 | READING SPARKS | | |
| Registration Number: | 4526455 | READING SPARKS | | |
| Registration Number: | 4554764 | STRONG REWARDS | | |
| Registration Number: | 2139639 | CAMPIPE | | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3128637141

Email: kristen.lange@goldbergkohn.com
Correspondent Name: Kristen N. Lange, Paralegal

900424140 REEL: 006176 FRAME: 0830

TRADEMARK

Address Line 1: c/o Goldberg Kohn, Ltd. 55 E. Monroe St.

Address Line 2: Suite 3300

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 1075.282 |
|-------------------------|------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Kristen N. Lange |
| SIGNATURE: | /kristenlange/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 10/06/2017 |

Total Attachments: 6

source=Evraz - Trademark Release [EXECUTED]#page1.tif source=Evraz - Trademark Release [EXECUTED]#page2.tif source=Evraz - Trademark Release [EXECUTED]#page3.tif source=Evraz - Trademark Release [EXECUTED]#page4.tif source=Evraz - Trademark Release [EXECUTED]#page5.tif source=Evraz - Trademark Release [EXECUTED]#page6.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006176 FRAME: 0831

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release"), dated as of October 6, 2017, is made by THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, a New York Banking Corporation ("BONY"), located at 101 Barclay Street, New York, New York 10286, as trustee and U.S. collateral agent (in such capacity, together with its successors and permitted assigns, the "Agent"), in favor of Evraz Inc. NA, a Delaware corporation ("Evraz") located at 200 Randolph Drive, Suite 7800, Chicago, Illinois 60601, and Canadian National Steel Corporation, an Alberta corporation ("Canadian National Steel") located at 200 Randolph Drive, Suite 7800, Chicago, Illinois 60601 (each, a "Grantor" and, together, the "Grantors").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Indenture, dated as of November 7, 2014 (as the same may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Indenture") by and among Evraz Inc. NA Canada, a corporation amalgamated pursuant to the federal laws of Canada ("EICA") as Issuer, Evraz North America Limited, a limited company formed under the laws of England and Wales ("Parent"), the other Grantors party thereto, BONY, as Trustee and co-collateral agent, and BNY Trust Company of Canada, as co-collateral agent, EICA has issued 7.50% Senior Secured Notes due 2019;

WHEREAS, each of Evraz, Evraz Claymont Steel, Inc., Colorado and Wyoming Railway Company, CF&I Steel L.P., Camrose Pipe Corporation, OSM Distribution, Inc., Oregon Steel Mills Processing, Inc., New CF&I, Inc., East Metals Services, Inc., General Scrap Inc. and Evraz Trade NA, LLC (collectively, the "U.S. Grantors") has agreed, pursuant to a Security Agreement, dated as November 7, 2014, in favor of Agent (as such agreement may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), to secure its Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, EICA and the other EICA Grantors (as defined in the EICA Canadian Security Agreement, defined below) have agreed, pursuant to a Security Agreement, dated as of November 7, 2014, in favor of Agent (as such agreement may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "EICA Canadian Security Agreement"), to secure their Secured Obligations (as defined in the EICA Canadian Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, Canadian National Steel has agreed, pursuant to a Security Agreement, dated as of November 7, 2014, in favor of Agent (as such agreement may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Canadian National Steel Canadian Security Agreement"), to secure its Secured Obligations (as defined in the Canadian National Steel Canadian Security Agreement; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement in respect of the U.S. Grantors and the Canadian National Steel Canadian Security Agreement, in respect of Canadian National

TRADEMARK REEL: 006176 FRAME: 0832 Steel, the Grantors entered into that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of November 7, 2014 (the "Trademark Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement, the Grantors pledged and hypothecated to Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties, and granted to the Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a Lien on and security interest in, all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the following Collateral of such Grantor (the "Trademark Collateral"):

(a) all of such Grantor's rights in and to all domestic, foreign and multinational trademarks, service marks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade dress, trade styles, logos, Internet Domain Names, other indicia of origin or source identification, and general intangibles of a like nature, whether registered or unregistered, and, with respect to any and all of the foregoing, (i) all registrations and applications for registration thereof including, without limitation, the registrations and applications listed on Schedule I, (ii) all renewals thereof, (iii) all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by any of the foregoing, (iv) all rights to sue or otherwise recover for any past, present and future infringement, dilution, or other violation thereof, (iv) all proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, license fees, royalties, income, payments, claims, damages, proceeds of suit and other payments now or hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto, and (v) all other rights of any kind accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto throughout the world;

to the extent not otherwise included, all proceeds, commercial tort claims, insurance claims and other rights to payment related to any other Collateral not otherwise included in the foregoing and products of the foregoing and all accessions to, substitutions and replacements for, and rents and profits of, each of the foregoing;

provided, however, that such Security Interest did not attach to and the term Trademark Collateral shall not have included any Excluded Property, including, but not limited to any "intent-to-use" application for registration of a Trademark filed pursuant to Section 1(b) of the Lanham Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1051, prior to the filing of a "Statement of Use" pursuant to Section 1(d) of the Lanham Act or an "Amendment to Allege Use" pursuant to Section 1(c) of the Lanham Act with respect thereto, solely to the extent, if any, that and solely during the period, if any, in which, the grant of a security interest therein would have impaired the validity or enforceability of the application or any registration that issued from such intent-to-use application under applicable federal law; provided further, that, if and when any Property shall have ceased to be Excluded Property, a Lien on and security interest in such property shall have been deemed granted.

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 7, 2014 at Reel/Frame No. 5396/0432; and

WHEREAS, the Grantors have requested that the Agent enter into this Release in order to effectuate, evidence and record the release and reassignment to the Grantors of any and

2

all right, title and interest the Agent and the Secured Parties may have in the Trademark Collateral pursuant to the Security Agreement;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent agrees as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used herein without definition are used as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement.

SECTION 2. <u>Termination and Release</u>. The Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges fully, without representation, warranty or recourse of any kind, its Lien on and security interest in and to all right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral, including the Trademarks listed on <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto, and reassigns and transfers to the Grantors all right, title and interest that the Agent may have in the Trademark Collateral.

SECTION 3. Recordation. The Agent hereby authorizes the Grantors, or the Grantors' authorized representative, to record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

SECTION 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Agent hereby agrees to duly execute and deliver to the Grantors any further documents and to do such other acts that the Grantors (or their respective agents or designees) reasonably request, at the Grantors' sole cost and expense, in order to confirm this Release and the Grantors' right, title and interest in the Trademark Collateral.

SECTION 5. Governing Law. This Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the law of the State of New York.

[Signature Page Follows]

3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent and Grantors have caused this Release to be executed and delivered by their respective duly authorized officers as of the date first set forth above.

| Color St. C. S. P. S. | THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, as Agent By: Your Old Y Name: Your |
|---|---|
| EVRAZ INC. NA, as Grantor | |
| By: | |
| Name: Title | |
| CANADIAN NATIONAL STEEL COR | PORATION, as Grantor |
| By: | |
| name: | |
| Title: | |
| | |

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent and Grantors have caused this Release to be executed and delivered by their respective duly authorized officers as of the date first set forth above.

| | | THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, as |
|-------------------|-------------------------|---------------------------------|
| | | Agent |
| | | Ву: |
| | | Name: |
| | | Title: |
| 110 | | |
| EVRAZ ING/NA/46 G | rantor | |
| Ву:/ | | |
| Name: / | Anthony Engel | |
| Title / | Chief Financial Office | er |
| // \ | 1 | |
| CANADIAN NATION | ÁL STEEL CORPORATIO | N, as Grantor |
| _ /// | | |
| Ву: | | minum. |
| Name: | Anthony Engel | |
| Title: | Chief Financial Officer | |

SCHEDULE I

to

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

| TRADEMARK | COUNTRY | APP. DATE | REG. DATE | INT. CLASS | OWNER |
|-----------|---------|------------|------------|------------|----------------|
| | | / APP. NO. | / REG. NO. | | |
| READING | U.S. | 11/19/2012 | 5/6/2014 | 35 | |
| SPARKS & | | 85/782,818 | 4,526,554 | | Evraz Inc. NA |
| Design | | | | | |
| READING | U.S. | 8/27/2012 | 5/6/2014 | 35 | Euroz Ino MA |
| SPARKS | | 85/713,887 | 4,526,455 | | Evraz Inc. NA |
| STRONG | U.S. | 7/17/2013 | 6/24/2014 | 36 | Evraz Inc. NA |
| REWARDS | | 86/013,099 | 4,554,764 | | EVraz Inc. NA |
| CAMPIPE | U.S. | 6/14/1996 | 2/24/1998 | 6 | Canadian |
| | | 75/118,946 | 2,139,639 | | National Steel |
| | | | | | Corporation |

[Schedule I to Release of Security Interest in Trademarks]

1204197.01-NYCSR01A - MSW

RECORDED: 10/06/2017

TRADEMARK REEL: 006176 FRAME: 0837